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Meyer Burger impacted by weak demand in photovoltaic sector in H1 2019  

 
 Focus on Heterojunction (HJT) und SmartWire Connection Technology  

 Sale of wafering business  

 Strategic partnership with Oxford PV for the development of new technologies 

 Strategic partnership with REC 

 Order intake on comparable basis -0.6%  

 Net sales on comparable basis -36.8% 

 EBITDA of CHF -13.2 million 

 EBIT of -21.1 million 

 Group result CHF +1.8 million 

 

Meyer Burger Technology AG (SIX Swiss Exchange: MBTN) reports business performance in the first half year 

2019 below expectation. The solar sector was marked by weak demand in China, the largest end customer 

market, during the first half of 2019. A global surplus in production capacity for multicrystalline wafers, cells and 

modules was accompanied by supply bottlenecks for high-efficiency mono-products. Although investments in 

standard PV increased because of declining prices for PERC equipment, cell and module manufacturers often 

postponed major investment decisions in new technologies. 

 

The transformation programme launched in October 2018 is on track to achieve its key objectives and is 

constantly being adapted to market dynamics. Thanks to the sale of non-core businesses and substantial cost 

reductions in continuing operations, the break-even level is falling steadily. Hans Brändle, CEO of Meyer 

Burger, commented: »Against the backdrop of this slump in the market, we focused on implementing our 

strategic priorities: further developing our leading production solutions for heterojunction (HJT) and SmartWire 

Connection Technology (SWCT™). The first manufacturing line will begin series production soon. We believe the 

major market interest in our technology will translate into real orders. However, the significant decline and 

unattractive margins in standard PV business have prompted us to review the originally planned relocation of 

some of our production to China and to adapt our sales focus. We intend to concentrate our future PV business 

activities mainly at our largest location, Hohenstein-Ernstthal (Germany).»  

 

In a difficult market environment dominated by the US-China trade dispute and the Chinese government’s unclear 

solar funding policy, Meyer Burger achieved incoming orders of CHF 94.0 million (CHF 137.9 million in H1 2018). 

Adjusted for the sale of the wafering business, incoming orders remained stable (-0.6%). Orders on hand as at 

30 June 2019 amounted to CHF 166 million (31.12.2018 CHF 241 million ). The book-to-bill ratio was 0.77 for 

the first half of 2019 (0.59 in H1 2018).  

 

Net sales dropped to CHF 122.6 million compared to the previous year (CHF 232.3 million in H1 2018, adjusted 

by CHF 193.4 million for the sale of the wafering business). Negative currency effects accounted for around CHF 

-3.5 million or -2.8%. Adjusted for currency effects and the sale of the wafering business, the organic decline in 

sales for continuing business was 36.8%. The regional sales mix has changed slightly from the previous year, 

although Asia remains the most important sales region for Meyer Burger: Asia accounted for 73% of net sales 

during the first half of 2019 (68% in H1 2018), while Europe accounted for 21% (28% in H1 2018) and the 

Americas provided approx. 6% (3% in H1 2018). 

 

Operating income after costs of products and services was CHF 63.1 million (CHF 120.1 million in H1 2018), 

with a margin of 51.5% during the first half of 2019 (51.7% in H1 2018). 
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Personnel expenses dropped by CHF 6.9 million or 10.7% compared to the previous year, to CHF 57.4 million 

(CHF 64.2 million in H1 2018). These costs fell because Meyer Burger managed to organize the company even 

more flexibly and because the Group sold its wafering business in late April 2019. Other operating expenses 

stood at CHF 18.9 million (-28.9% compared to H1 2018). 

 

Due to the decline in sales, EBITDA was below the level achieved during the same period in the previous year. 

The figure was CHF -13.2 million in the first half of 2019 (CHF +29.2 million in H1 2018). The result at the EBIT 

level amounted to CHF -21.1 million (CHF +14.9 million in H1 2018). 

 

The net financial result in the first half of 2019 amounted to CHF -4.5 million (CHF -4.0 million in H1 2018). The 

extraordinary result in the first half of 2019 amounted to CHF +27.7 million (CHF +0.8 million in H1 2018). This 

increase is mainly due to the sale of the wafering business to Precision Surfacing Solutions (PSS). Tax expenses 

in the first half of 2019 stood at CHF 0.3 million (CHF 3.4 million in H1 2018). 

 

Meyer Burger generated a group result of CHF +1.8 million in the first half of 2019 (CHF +8.3 million in H1 2018). 

 

 

Balance sheet as at 30 June 2019 

The balance sheet total stood at CHF 350.3 million (31.12.2018 CHF 349.2 million). Cash and cash equivalents 

stood at CHF 31.7 million, inventories at CHF 66.2 million, property, plant and equipment at CHF 76.4 million, 

intangible assets at CHF 8.9 million and deferred tax assets at CHF 20.7 million.  

 

Total liabilities came to CHF 130.3 million, primarily comprising trade payables of CHF 27.3 million, customer 

prepayments of CHF 14.7 million, provisions of CHF 7.1 million and financial liabilities of CHF 39.4 million. Equity 

stood at CHF 220.0 million (31.12.2018 CHF 181.7). The equity ratio was 62.8% as at June 30, 2019 

(31.12.2018 52.0%). 

 

Cash flow 

In the first half of 2019, the company had negative cash flow from operations of CHF -57.6 million (CHF -16.4 

million in H1 2018). This negative cash flow from operations is mainly attributable to an increase in net working 

capital. Cash flow from investing activities was CHF +17.7 million as a result of the sale of the wafering business 

and a cash deposit of CHF 30 million to secure the guarantee facility (CHF -1.9 million in H1 2018). This caused 

free cash flow to reach CHF -39.9 million (CHF -18.3 million in H1 2018). Cash flow from financing activities stood 

at CHF -18.1 million (CHF -4.2 million in H1 2018), comprising the repayment of financial liabilities  

 

Outlook 

The medium and long-term growth outlook for the solar industry has continued to improve against the backdrop 

of current concerns over climate change. Solar power is already the most affordable technology in many regions 

today, offering a uniquely wide range of applications and the greatest potential for cost reduction among relevant 

electricity generation technologies. After a lull in growth during the last 12 months due to restructuring of funding 

for China’s solar market, significant double-digit expansion in global installed solar power output is now forecast 

to return. Meyer Burger believes that more than half of this solar power capacity will be installed outside China. 

The growth forecast for the coming years in new and established western markets will also result to new local 

PV production capacities. 

 

Hans Brändle commented the outlook: »Meyer Burger will continue to make substantial investments in research 

and development in order to remain a market leader in the premium segment. With our focus on developing 

high-efficiency industrial HJT production solutions, we have achieved record cell efficiency of over 24.7% in 

commercialized HJT systems. We are already working on a roadmap for HJT cells with even higher levels of 

efficiency. The collaboration with REC will lead to a quantum lead in the manufacture of HJT / SmartWire 

modules.  
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Half-year results 2019 and Half-Year Report 2019 

Meyer Burger issues the Half-Year Report 2019 in accordance with the guidelines of Swiss GAAP FER 31 

(Supplementary Accounting and Reporting Recommendations for Listed Companies). The report is available in 

German and English at www.meyerburger.com > Investors > Reports & Presentations. 
 
 
Contacts: 

Ingrid Carstensen 

Head of Corporate Communications 

Tel: +41 (0)33 221 28 34 

ingrid.carstensen@meyerburger.com 

 

Stefan Diepenbrock 

Senior Corporate Communications Manager 

Tel: +41 (0)33 221 27 85 
stefan.diepenbrock@meyerburger.com 
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KEY FIGURES 1ST HALF-YEAR 2019 
 
 
 

 
in TCHF 

H1 2019 H1 2018 

Order intake 94 939 137 910 

Order backlog 165 737 
911 

240 911 

Net sales +122 567 +232 328 

Operating income after costs of products and services +63 099 +120 064 

in % of net sales +51.5% +51.7% 

EBITDA -13 159 +29 241 

in % of net sales -10.7% +12.6% 

EBIT -21 140 +14 881 

in % of net sales -17.2% +6.4% 

Financial results, result from investments in associates -4 546 -3 979 

Extraordinary result +27 676 +831 

Earnings before taxes +2 052 +11 732 

Income taxes -269 -3 440 

Result 1 783 +8 292 

 
Balance sheet 

in TCHF 

 
30.06.2019 

 
31.12.2018 

Total assets 350 314 349 153 

Current assets 176 942 226 669 

Non-current assets 173 372 122 485 

Liabilities 130 265 167 442 

Equity 220 049 181 711 

Equity ratio 62.8% 52.0% 

 
Cash flow statements 

in TCHF 

 
H1 2019 

 
H1 2018 

Cash flow from operating activities -57 555 -16 378 

Cash flow from investing activities +17 674 -1 950 

Cash flow from financing activities -18 068 -4 164 

Change in cash and cash equivalents -57 949 -22 492 

Currency translation differences on cash and cash equivalents -162 -236 

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period 31 688 101 972 

 
Number of staff (FTE) as at 30. Juni 

 
999 

 
1 227 

 
 
 
 
About Meyer Burger Technology Ltd 
www.meyerburger.com 

 

Meyer Burger is a leading and globally active technology company specialising in innovative systems and production 

equipment for the photovoltaic (solar), semiconductor and optoelectronic industries. As an internationally recognised 

premium brand, Meyer Burger offers its customers in the PV industry reliable precision products and innovative 

solutions for the manufacture of highly efficient solar cells and solar modules. 

 

Meyer Burger’s comprehensive product portfolio is complemented by a worldwide service network with spare parts, 

consumables, process know-how, customer support, after-sales services, training and other services. Meyer Burger 

is represented in Europe, Asia and North America in the respective key markets and has subsidiaries and own service 

centres in China, Germany, India, Japan, Korea, Malaysia, the Netherlands, Switzerland, Singapore, Taiwan and the 

http://www.meyerburger.com/
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USA. The company is also working intensively to develop new markets such as South America, Africa and the Arab 

region. The registered shares of Meyer Burger Technology Ltd are listed on the SIX Swiss Exchange (Ticker: MBTN).  

 

THIS PRESS RELEASE IS NOT BEING ISSUED IN THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND SHOULD NOT BE 

DISTRIBUTED TO U.S. PERSONS OR PUBLICATIONS WITH A GENERAL CIRCULATION IN THE UNITED 

STATES. THIS PRESS RELEASE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE AN OFFER OR INVITATION TO SUBSCRIBE FOR, 

EXCHANGE OR PURCHASE ANY SECURITIES. IN ADDITION, THE SECURITIES OF MEYER BURGER 

TECHNOLOGY LTD HAVE NOT BEEN AND WILL NOT BE REGISTERED UNDER THE UNITED STATES 

SECURITIES ACT OF 1933, AS AMENDED (THE “SECURITIES ACT”), OR ANY STATE SECURITIES LAWS AND 

MAY NOT BE OFFERED, SOLD OR DELIVERED WITHIN THE UNITED STATES OR TO U.S. PERSONS ABSENT 

REGISTRATION UNDER OR AN APPLICABLE EXEMPTION FROM THE REGISTRATION REQUIREMENTS OF 

THE UNITED STATES SECURITIES LAWS. 

 

This press release may contain “forward-looking statements”, such as guidance, expectations, plans, intentions, or strategies 

regarding the future. These forward-looking statements are subject to risks and uncertainties. The reader is cautioned that actual 

future results may differ from those expressed in or implied by the statements, which constitute projections of possible developments. 

All forward-looking statements included in this press release are based on data available to Meyer Burger Technology Ltd as of the 

date that this press release is published. The company does not undertake any obligation to update any forward-looking statements 

contained in this press release as a result of new information, future events or otherwise.  
 
 


